
 
 

Agenda 
 

Economy and Property Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 23 July 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney (Chair), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, 
Lloyd Chapman, Shelley Cheesman, Roger Clark, Simon Clark, Charles Gibson, 
Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, Sarah Stephen (Vice-Chair), Terry Thompson, Mark Tucker 
and Ashley Wise. 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024 (Minute 
Nos. 753 – 760) and Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024 
(Minute Nos. 21 – 22) as correct records.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Extended Membership of the Levelling Up Fund Member Working Group 
 

5 - 10 

6.   Consultation - Disposals and Community Asset Transfer Policies 
 

11 - 24 

7.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) - Capital Allocations for Town 
Centres 
 

25 - 34 

8.   Forward Decisions Plan 
 

35 - 36 

9.   Disposal of Land at Fountain Street, Sittingbourne 
 

37 - 42 

10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following items: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=358&MId=3981&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=358&MId=4198&Ver=4


 

information as defined in Paragraph 3. 
 

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 
11.   Exempt Appendix II - Sale of Freehold Fountain Street 

 
43 - 44 

 

Issued on Monday, 15 July 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 3 

Economy and Property Committee  

Meeting Date 23rd July 2024 

Report Title Extended Membership of the Levelling Up Fund Member 
Working Group (LUF MWG) 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officer Dean Radmore, Capital Programme Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations That the Economy and Property Committee support the 
extension of membership to the LUF Member Working 
Group (MWG) as set out in section 3.1, and that officers 
revise the group’s Terms of Reference to reflect this. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report proposes an extension of membership of the LUF MWG to include 

Island repres
[...]
vened more readily for 
urgent matters (see Appendix 1 for LUF MWG terms of reference).  

 
2.6 The current membership of the LUF MWG is as follows; 
 

 Cllr Monique Bonney (Chair) – West Downs, Swale Independents Alliance 
 Cllr Lee-Anne Moore – Sheppey East, Conservative 

Cllr Ashley Wise – Kemsley, Labour 
Cllr Rich Lehman – Boughton & Courtenay, Green Party 
Cllr Hannah Perkin – Abbey, Liberal Democrats 

 
2.7 At the Sheppey Area Committee on 20th Feb 2024 it was unanimously 

recommended that the LUF MWG membership should be increased to include 
representation from island members (whilst staying politically balanced). 

  

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Options for increasing membership in line with the Area Committee’s 

recommendation have been discussed by officers, and informally with 
administration and current MWG members. To best meet the objectives of 
increasing Island representation and maintaining political balance, it is proposed 
that the Economy and Property Committee support the extension of membership 
to the LUF Member Working Group (MWG) - to include a second representative 
who represents an Island ward from both the Swale Independents Alliance and the 
Labour Group (to be nominated by the group leads)  - and that officers revise the 
group’s Terms of Reference to reflect this.    

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 That the LUF MWG membership stays with its current membership with one 

member from each political party on the group. This is not recommended because 
it does not align with the Area Committee’s recommendation.  

 
4.2 That the LUF MWG membership is expanded in an alternative form. 
 

Page 6



 Page 3 of 3 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1  The existing LUF MWG members and the Chair have been consulted and are 

positive to the expansion of the group. 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Effective governance arrangements support Priority 5 of the 
Corporate Plan 2023 – 2027 – Running the Council . Thi
[...]
is anticipated that the Member Working Group will meet 
quarterly for the first year.  

 

CONDUCT OF 
MEETING: 

• Papers will be circulated at least three days prior to a decision 
deadline and/or meeting wherever possible. 

• Notes of any meetings will be circulated within two weeks of 
the meeting. 

• Officers or Members named for actions in the notes will 
update the group on progress against these tasks.   

• Should any Member of the working group have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in any part of the discussion, this will 
be declared and they will not participate in that part of the 
meeting. 

• Where decisions and/or recommendations are to be made, 
the group will seek to achieve this by consensus or by a clear 
majority view.  Where no clear majority view is reached the 
mix of views will be considered by the Head of Regeneration, 
Economic Development and Property and the Chair, and a 
course of action determined. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Economy and Property Committee  

Meeting Date 23rd July 2024 

Report Title Consultation – Disposals and Community Asset Transfer 
Policies 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place  

Lead Officer Kieren Mansfield, Strategic Programmes and Assets 
Manager 

Classification Open 

 

Recommendations 1. To approve the consultation document at Appendix I for 
publication and circulation to local organisations, inviting 
responses over an 8-week period. 

 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 On adopting the Property Asset Strategy on 14th November 2023, the 

Regeneration and Property Committee also approved a set of principles as a 
basis to consult on new Disposal and Community Asset Transfer (CAT) policies.   

 
1.2 The attached document at Appendix I is a draft document, intended to form the 

basis of this consultation with the local community, Parish and Town Councils and 
local organisations. 

 

2. Back
[...]
and and buildings, via the 
website.  This will allow local organisations to identify assets which may be of 
interest to them and help make the consultation more tangible.   

 

3. Proposal 
 
3.1 To approve the consultation document at Appendix I for consideration by the 

Economy and Property Committee, prior to publication and circulation to local 
organisations, inviting responses over an 8-week period. 

  

4. Alternative Options  
 
4.1 The Council draft and consider adoption of new Disposals and CAT policies 

without community consultation.  This is not recommended as input from 
community and partner organisations could provide valuable insights that help 
shape the new policies and which in turn may be better understood and have 
greater buy-in from external organisations.  

 
4.2 It is the intention that this consultation process would not of itself delay disposals 

or Community Asset Transfers underway or where organisations have an existing 
interest, which would be subject to existing policies.  However, the principles that 
are set out could be reflected in the approach adopted in progressing such.   

 
4.3 Do not update the policies.  This is not recommended as the existing policies are 

relatively dated and the context has changed.  The consultation provides an 
opportunity to update and refresh, in light of this and the views received.  

 
 
 
  
 

5. Consultation Undertaken 
 
5.1 The report proposes publication and wide consultation with local and partner 

organisations.  Assuming the approval of the Economy and Property Committee, 
this could commence immediately, with an 8 week period concluding tin mid-
September.  Responses would be collated and the draft policies reviewed in light 
of comments received, with a view to seeking adoption of the policies at the 
January meeting of the Economy and Property Committee.   

 

Page 12



6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The Council’s consultation draft of its new Corp
[...]
form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Draft Consultation document for Disposals and Community 
Asset Transfer Policies 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1  1     4th November 2023, Property Asset 

Strategy Report to Regeneration and Property Committee. 
 
8.2      Swale Borough Council  - Community Asset Transfer Policy, 2014 

Microsoft Word - CAT policy - Nov 2014 revision v5 (FINAL).docx 
(swale.gov.uk) 

 

Page 14

https://archive.swale.gov.uk/assets/Strategies-Plans-and-Policies-2014/Community-Asset-Transfer-policy-Nov-2014.pdf
https://archive.swale.gov.uk/assets/Strategies-Plans-and-Policies-2014/Community-Asset-Transfer-policy-Nov-2014.pdf


 
 

  

Disposals and 
Community Asset 
Transfer (CAT) Policies 

CONSULTATION 

Page 15



1 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
Having adopted a new Property Asset Strategy in November 2023, Swale Borough 
Council is looking to update its policies for the disposal of property assets and in 
particular Community Asset Transfers (CATs). This consultation is seeking views 
from local and partner organisations and presents a set of draft principles which will 
guide the content of the new policies.    
 
As the principle focus of the consultation, the principles specific to CATs are in the 
main body of this document.  The wider principles for the Council’s disposals policy 
are set out at Appendix I.   
 
Both sets of principles are currently in draft form for consultation and the Council 
very much welcomes comments and views on the contents of this document.  
 
Please help to inform the final document by completing the consultation questions at 
appendix II or online at [INSERT LINK] by 19 September 2024.  
 
If you would like a paper copy of the consultation questions, please contact us at 
property@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417398.  Paper copies should be returned to 
the Strategic Programmes and Asset Management Team, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Kent, ME10 3HT. 
 

To provide further context, a map of Coun
[...]
s? 

 

 

6. If you are responding on behalf of an organisation, please indicate below. 

Please note that your organisation name will be associated with your 

responses. 

 

 

7. Where are you based? 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Economy and Property Committee   

Meeting Date 23rd July 2024 

Report Title UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) – Capital Allocations 
for Town Centres 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins,  

Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods  

Head of Service Joanne Johnson,  

Head of Place  

Lead Officer Kieren Mansfield,  

Strategic Programmes and Assets Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the UKSPF town centre capital allocations are 
used to support the delivery of the projects identified at 
Appendix I. 

2. That the Head of Place is given delegated authority to 
make changes if required, in consultation with the 
Prosperity Fund Member Working Group, in line with 
delegation 2.8.19.3. To implement key regeneration 
projects across the Borough.   

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Regeneration and Property Committee (as was), agreed the outline 

programme of projects to be supported through the use of government 
funding allocations for Swale, via the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
and the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) in January 2023.   
 

1.2 Delegated authority is in place to deliver the programme and make changes in 
consultation with the Member Working Group established.  However, choices 
regarding the use of £130,000 of the Town Centre Capital funding within the 
programme require a further committee decision.   

 
1.3 This report sets out the background and recommendations for the use of the 

funding. 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is a £2.6bn government fund covering 

financial years 2022/23 to 2024/25 and is the replacement for European Structural 
and Investment Funds.  Government also launched the
[...]
w the available 
funding might be used, taking into account the absolute requirement to deliver by 
March 2025 and the need to meet a minimum capital spend within the current 
financial year.   
 

2.7 The preferred projects of the Prosperity Fund Member Working Group are set out 
in Appendix I, against the allocated budgets and the original proposed options for 
the use of the funding, as at January 2023. 
 

2.8 Within prescribed limits, the Council has the discretion to make changes to the 
UKSPF programme, with resultant changes to the outputs and outcomes 
involved.  The proposed re-purposing of the £130,000 capital allocation would not 
constitute a material change and would not require authorisation from DLUHC.  
The rules around capital funding mean that the funds must still be used to support 
capital investment. 
 

3 Proposals 
 

3.1 That the UKSPF town centre capital allocations are used to support the delivery 
of the preferred projects identified at Appendix I. 

 
3.2 The ability to deliver by March 2025 has been an important factor in 

determining the preferred projects.  However, there will still be challenges to 

ensuring delivery within the time and budget available with a potential need to 

adapt swiftly should project delivery become more uncertain. 

 
3.3 Therefore it is recommended that the Head of Place is given delegated 

authority to make changes if required, in consultation with the Prosperity Fund 

Page 26



Member Working Group in line with delegation 2.8.19.3. To implement key 
regeneration projects across the Borough 

 

4 Alternative Options  
 
4.1 Appendix I sets out the options that were originally considered for the use of the 

funding and the issues impacting on their delivery. 
 

4.2 The Member Working Group considered a range of potential alternative options, 
in part informed by the types of capital projects that other Kent Authorities were 
seeking to deliver in town and city settings.  These included the following
[...]
ice: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Kieren Mansfield 

Great East Hall - Community Shop Update 30 January 2025 Open Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Kieren Mansfield 

Great East Hall - disposal of wider land 30 January 2025 Part 
Exempt 

Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Kieren Mansfield 

Old Library, 44 Trinity Road – next steps  30 January 2025 Part 
Exempt 

Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Kieren Mansfield 

Land rear of Guidhall, Queenborough - disposal  30 January 2025 Part 
Exempt 

Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Kieren Mansfield 

Bourne Place / Princes Street – contract award  30 January 2025 Open  Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Kieren Mansfield 

Markets Operation - contract award 30 January 2025 Part 
Exempt 

Head of Service: Joanne Johnson  
Report Author: Kieren Mansfield 

 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Economy and Property Committee   

Meeting Date 23rd July 2024 

Report Title Disposal of Land at Fountain Street, Sittingbourne 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods  

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place  

Lead Officer David Johnson MRICS  

Interim Property Advisor 

Key Decision No 

Classification Part Restricted 

Recommendations 1. That the Land at Fountain Street, Sittingbourne is not 
transferred to Swale Rainbow Homes Limited, be 
declared surplus and placed on the open market to 
affect a freehold disposal. 

2. That authority is delegated to the Head of Place, in 
consultation with the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services 
and the Chair of the Economy and Property Committee, 
to negotiate a freehold sale of the property and to 
complete the necessary legal formalities. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 It is government policy that local authorities should dispose of surplus and under-

used land and property wherever possible. This report recommends the fr
[...]
on the site was subject to an arson attack.  The 
main building has been demolished due to its condition and structural 
integrity.   
 

2.4 The property currently falls within Class E (Commercial Business and Service) 
of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2020. 
 

2.5 The site is located within the Town Centre Planning Policy area DM2 and is 
noted on the Brownfield Land Register. 

 
2.6 In May 2022 the land was one of three sites to be passed over to the 

Council’s LHC, Swale Rainbow Homes Ltd (SRH) after a decision by the 
Council’s Cabinet, in order to bring forward appropriate affordable homes. 
 

2.7 It was reported to the Swale Rainbow Homes Shareholder Sub-Committee in 
February 2024 that that although the sites had been agreed to be passed over, 
the SRH board would not be able to develop them out and therefore the 
Council might wish to consider future use of these sites. 
 

2.8 The assets team has undertaken an internal valuation of the property and the 
value attributed to the site is include in Appendix 2.  The site is considered to 
have potential redevelopment value subject to planning.  the valuation and it 
potential for redevlopment has been confirmed by through ‘soft market 
testing’.    
 

2.9 The Council has received enquiries from users interested in purchasing the 
freehold for development.  Further ‘soft market’ testing has also confirmed 
that there would be interest int he site.  A sale of the freehold may facilitate it 
being brought back into beneficial use or enable the site to be developed, 
subject to planning. 
 

2.10 A sale of the freehold would generate a capital receipt for the Council while 
removing a financial and health and safety liability. 

 

3 Proposals 
 

Page 38



3.1 That the Land at Fountain Street, Sittingbourne is not transferred to Swale 
Rainbow Homes Limited, be declared surplus and placed on the open market 
to affect a freehold disposal. 

 
3.2 That authority is delegated to the Head of Place, in consultation with the Head of 

Mid Kent Legal Services and the Chair of the Economy and Property Committee 
to negotiate a freehold sale of the property and to complete the necessary legal 
formalities. 

 

4 Alternative Options  
 
4.1 An alternative option would be to remediate and secure the site and then seek to 

find a tenant to use the property as open storage.  This would require capital 
investment and as a prominent site this would not be in keeping with the 
ambitions for the town centre.  
 

4.2 A further option is to retain the site, leaving it vacant. This option is not 
recommended as leaving the asset vacant would result in ongoing maintenance 
costs and the Council would be failing in its obligation to manage its property 
portfolio and dispose of underused assets. 
 

4.3 An alternative option would be for the Council to seek to improve the value of the 
site through planning gain.  This option is not recommended as the value of the 
property will not substantially increase as a result given its brownfield site 
designation. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed Considered and 
Rejected 

 
5.1 There have been no external consultations on this proposal.  The property is 

currently of no beneficial use and disposal of it may have a positive impact on 
the locality.   

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The proposal supports the Corporate Plan Objective of 'Running 

the Council' and sub-objectives to maintain a fiscally sound and 

stable position and seek to make best use of assets and staff 

resources. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The proposal looks to reduce the Council’s future maintenance 
liabilities and produce a Capital receipt by way of a freehold 
disposal. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Legal will be required to draft the freehold disposal contract 
agreement in consultation with Property once a sale is negotiated.  
Any proposed disposal will be f
[...]
T

Station View

1 to 11

Court

Place

FOUNTAIN STREET

Kember

Cinema

PH

2
3

2
9

Sittingbourne

(Station)

Pembury

Court

34

42

to

3
 t
o

 9

S
T

A
T

IO
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

1
1

1
a
 t

o
 1

f

3
5

2
5
 t
o

 2
7

Diversity House

40 to 52

56

WEST ST

54

D
O

V
E

R

5
2

El Sub Sta

Signal Gantry

Club

Sta

M
IL

T
O

N
 R

O
A

D

Sub

El

SM

MILTON ROAD

STREET

Tank

1 to 20

Car Park

ST MICHAEL'S ROAD

Court

Trinity

1 to 33

ESS

Trinity

Holy

Church

Pembury Court

D
O

V
E

R
 S

T
R

E
E

T

15.4m

Hall

CHURCH STREET

Well

Fountain Street Annexe
Fountain Street
Sittingbourne

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Extended Membership of the Levelling Up Fund Member Working Group
	LUF Member Working Group Terms of Reference

	6 Consultation - Disposals and Community Asset Transfer Policies
	CAT Policy Consultation v5

	7 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) - Capital Allocations for Town Centres
	UKSPF TC Allocations Appendix I

	8 Forward Decisions Plan
	9 Disposal of Land at Fountain Street, Sittingbourne
	Fountain Street Annexe Plan A

	11 Exempt Appendix II - Sale of Freehold Fountain Street



Minutes of the meeting


- 83 - 

 

Economy and Property Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 23 July 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.42 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Hayden Brawn, Derek Carnell (Substitute for Councillor Monique 
Bonney), Ann Cavanagh, Lloyd Chapman, Shelley Cheesman, Roger Clark, Simon Clark, 
Charles Gibson, Elliott Jayes, Sarah Stephen (Vice-Chair), Terry Thompson, Mark Tucker 
and Ashley Wise. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, David Johnson and Kieren Mansfield. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Dolley Wooster. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Monique Bonney. 
 

117 Vice-Chair in-the-Chair 
 
Councillor Sarah Stephen (Vice-Chair) took the chair for this meeting and would be 
referred to as Chair for the remainder of these minutes. 
 

118 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

119 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 March 2024 (Minute Nos. 753 – 760) and 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 May 2024 (Minute Nos. 21 – 22) were taken as read, 
approved and signed by the Chair as correct records.  
 

120 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a member of the 
Sheppey Matters Board.  
 

121 Extended Membership of the Levelling Up Fund Member Working Group 
 
The Strategic Programmes and Assets Manager introduced the report to extend the 
working group Membership to include further Isle of Sheppey Members and that to 
ensure the working group stayed politically balanced, one member from the Swale 
Independent Alliance, and one from the Labour would be needed.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• Believed that the group should include only members from the Isle of Sheppey, 
even if it did mean that the group would not be politically balanced; 

• had no strong views as to what group or councillor sat on the working group and, 
if the group needed to be politically balanced then one nomination needed to be 
given to the Conservative group; 

• needed to be mindful that working groups did not become too large and non-
functional; and  



Economy and Property Committee  Tuesday, 23 July 2024 
 

- 84 - 

• further discussions needed to take place for an option where the working group 
was comprised solely from Isle of Sheppey councillors. 
 

Councillor Derek Carnell proposed the recommendation, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Ashley Wise. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the Economy and Property Committee agrees the extension of 
Membership to the Levelling Up Fund Member Working Group, as set out in 
section 3.1 of the report, and that officers revise the group’s Terms of 
Reference to reflect this.  

 
122 Consultation - Disposals and Community Asset Transfer Policies 

 
The Strategic Programmes and Assets Manager introduced the report and the 
consultation document shown at Appendix I for the Disposal and Community Asset 
Transfer (CAT) Policies.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• Was good to see that the consultation document would be seeking Parish and 
Town Councils views; 

• important to involve Parish and Town Councils with the decision making around 
community assets as sometimes they were willing to take on the responsibility of 
them; 

• when the community asset was transferred to an outside body, could the council 
take the asset back?; and 

• important for the assets to be as close to the residents as possible and should 
make that clear in the consultation. 

 
The Strategic Programmes and Assets Manager responded to points raised and said 
that Community Asset transfers were traditionally given to outside bodies under a long 
lease so the Council could take back the asset should the transfer not be successful. 
 
Councillor Hayden Brawn proposed the recommendations, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Mark Tucker. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the Consultation Document at Appendix I be approved and published 
to be circulated to local organisations for responses over an 8-week period.  

 
123 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) - Capital Allocations for Town Centres 

 
The Strategic Programmes and Assets Manager introduced the report which sought 
support to allocate the available funding to the projects identified at Appendix I of the 
report.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 



Economy and Property Committee  Tuesday, 23 July 2024 
 

- 85 - 

• There were sensible proposals for Faversham; 

• Periwinkle Mill had been a restoration project for almost 20 years, how much work 
could be done with the funding that was available?; 

• Periwinkle Mill had been neglected for many years and it was exciting to see 
something happen to the site; 

• all the proposed projects were suitable for investment; 

• Trinity gardens, Sheerness, needed serious tidying up; 

• the Old Water Tower, Sheerness, was another project that officers could focus 
on; and  

• was a shame to hear that the ANPR cameras, supporting the pedestrianisation of 
Faversham were not able to come forward in time but wanted reassurance that 
officers had explored all the options that were available to them. 

 
The Strategic Programmes and Asset Manager responded to points raised and said that 
Periwinkle Mill had the potential to be a good linking heritage destination between Milton 
Regis High Street and Sittingbourne High Street and that the project was ready to go. 
He said that the Conservation Officer was providing details about the works that could 
be undertaken with the budget available and that he would circulate the documents to 
the committee.  
 
Councillor Terry Thompson proposed the recommendation, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Ann Cavanagh. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) town centre allocations are 
used to support the delivery of the projects identified at Appendix I of the 
report.  

(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Place to make changes if 
required, in consultation with the Prosperity Fund Member Working Group, 
in line with delegation 2.8.19.3. To implement key regeneration projects 
across the Borough.  

 
124 Forward Decisions Plan 

 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the forward decisions plan be noted.  
 

125 Disposal of Land at Fountain Street, Sittingbourne 
 
The Interim Property Manager introduced the report for the freehold disposal of Land at 
Fountain Street, Sittingbourne. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• Shame that Swale Rainbow Homes could not take the site on; 

• would the land be more valuable if outline planning permission was obtained?; 

• could a covenant be placed upon the land to require the new investor to build 
social housing?; 

• it was surplus land that the council could do nothing with so was happy to see the 



Economy and Property Committee  Tuesday, 23 July 2024 
 

- 86 - 

land be sold; and 

• could the profits from the sale be given to Swale Rainbow Homes to help them 
fund future projects? 

 
The Interim Property Manager responded to the points raised and said that the valuation 
obtained was based on similar sites that did not have planning permission granted. He 
said that due to the size of the site, any planning application would most likely need to 
be seeking detailed planning permission rather than outline, and any prospective 
purchaser would want to control this. It was felt seeking planning would not increase the 
overall value of the site.  
 
The Interim Property Manager said that it was not a decision for the Economy and 
Property Committee to decide where the profits of the sale of land would go to, it would 
require a decision from the Policy & Resources Committee or Full Council. 
 
Councillor Mark Tucker proposed the recommendations, and these were seconded by 
Councillor Elliott Jayes. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the Land at Fountain Street, Sittingbourne be not transferred to Swale 
Rainbow Homes Limited, but be declared as surplus and placed on the 
open market to affect a freehold disposal.  

(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Place, in consultation with 
the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services and the Chair of Economy and 
Property Committee, to negotiate a freehold sale of the property and to 
complete the necessary legal formalities.  

 
126 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
The confidential appendix was not discussed so there was no need to go into closed 
session.  
 

127 Exempt Appendix II - Sale of Freehold Fountain Street 
 
The confidential appendix was not discussed so there was no need to go into closed 
session.  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


